

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 16823 of 2025**

=====

M/S GBO ASSOCIATES A PARTNERSHIP FIRM THROUGH ITS
PARTNERS

Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR AB MUNSHI(1238) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

GOVERNMENT PLEADER for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2,3

NOTICE SERVED BY DS for the Respondent(s) No. 2

=====

**CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT M.
PRACHCHHAK**

Date : 05/05/2026

ORDER

Mr. Nikunj Kanara, learned Assistant Government Pleader, appearing on behalf of the respondents Authorities, requests for some time to file affidavit-in-reply. The same shall be filed before the next date of hearing.

The respondents Authorities shall not take any coercive steps against the petitioners for recovery in view of the notice dated 30.06.2025 issued by the respondent No.2 and the subsequent order dated 18.03.2026 passed by the respondent No.2, till final disposal of this petition.

Stand over to **23.06.2026**.

(HEMANT M. PRACHCHHAK,J)

Dolly